Contributions paid by employer 0 (16)

Fair value of plan assets, December 31 (815) (815)

Having provided a direct pension promise to the respective employees, the relevant Group Companies have entered into
a reinsurance agreement with the insurance company. All investments of pension plans are consequently made 100% into
insurance contracts (e.g., liability insurance), with zero allocation to assets such as bonds, equity or alternative instruments.

The pension plans are intended principally for retirement pensions, but also cover disability pension and surviving
dependent’s pension. They pay individual fixed amount to beneficiaries.

Various factors have an impact on defined benefit plan obligations. They are mainly impacted by discount rates, pay
increases, life expectancy and inflation rates, as well as the share of active employees. Plan assets are subject to market
risk (lower actual return than expected return). Pension obligations are calculated by independent actuaries.

Actuarial gains/losses, as well as return on plan assets, are reflected in other comprehensive income, including the
corresponding deferred tax asset/liability.

Share in defined benefit obligations
2023 2022

Active 71% 49%

Pensioners 29% 51%

Total

Weighted average modified duration 13.6 12.2

Sensitivity information Ȃ impact of interest rate change on defined benefit obligation
2023 2022

Interest rates +0.5% 4,193 1,982

Interest rates -0.5% 4,805 2,231

Actuarial assumptions

Interest rate 3.14% 3.68%

Expected salary increase 0.07% 0.25%

Inflation 3.83% 2.68%

Retirement age 65 65

Mortality and liability assumptions Heubeck Richttaffeln 2018 – G Heubeck Richttaffeln 2018 – G

ELEVION GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023 ELEVION GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023110 111

18. Provisions

Provisions are accounted for in line with the Accounting Policies stated in Note 2.16. The following tables provide an
overview of provisions as at 31 Dec. 2023 and 2022.

kEUR Carrying
amount at
Jan 1, 2023

Currency
translation

Acquisition of
subsidiaries

Addition Utilization Reversal 5eclassification Carrying
amount at

Dec ��� ����

Warranty provisions long term 4,108 92 435 1,632 (986) (79) 0 5,202

Provisions other – long term 508 20 54 121 (53) 0 (3) 646

Provisions – long term 4,616 111 489 1,753 (1,039) (79) (3) 5,848

Provisions for personnel costs 17,579 22 1,877 18,756 (14,671) (648) 0 22,916

Provision for additional project costs 22,993 5 367 22,435 (18,366) (233) 0 27,200

Provision for litigation 1,000 1 29 131 (25) (138) (11) 989

Other provisions 15,159 (91) 5,233 13,541 (13,744) (2,541) 14 17,570

Warranty provisions short term 3,039 64 249 1,157 (651) (847) 0 3,011

Provisions – short term 59,770 1 7,756 56,019 (47,458) (4,406) 3 71,685

kEUR Carrying
amount at
Jan 1, 2022

Currency
translation

Acquisition of
subsidiaries

Addition Utilization Reversal 5eclassification Carrying
amount at

Dec 31, 2022

Warranty provisions long term 4,546 (31) 31 1,125 (1,563) 0 0 4,108

Provisions other – long term 344 (1) 111 290 (216) (20) 0 508

Provisions – long term 4,891 (33) 142 1,416 (1,779) (20) 0 4,616

Provisions for personnel costs 15,685 (19) 29 15,287 (13,381) (20) 0 17,579

Provision for additional project costs 17,201 0 2 22,816 (17,038) 0 14 22,993

Provision for litigation 2,958 18 0 204 (811) (71) (1,298) 1,000

Other provisions 10,478 (165) 701 10,225 (6,843) (521) 1,284 15,159

Warranty provisions short term 3,496 (28) 0 770 (1,199) 0 0 3,039

Provisions – short term 49,818 (195) 731 49,302 (39,273) (613) 0 59,770

Warranty provisions are related to potential remedial work to be carried out on finalised projects and are defined as
a certain percentage of revenues, as follows from the historical observations of Group Companies.

Provisions for additional project costs represent expected expenditure related to internal/external costs, where additional
work is expected after the final invoice is issued to the customer.

Provisions for personal costs represent such items as provisions for unused vacation as well as bonuses.

Provisions for litigations relate to legal counsel’s fees in active/passive litigations, as well as expected outflows on